

# Southwest Ranches Town Council SPECIAL MEETING

Agenda of August 24, 2023

Southwest Ranches Council Chambers 6:45 PM Thursday

13400 Griffin Road Southwest Ranches, FL 33330

Mayor
Steve Breitkreuz
Vice Mayor
Jim Allbritton

Town Council
Bob Hartmann
Gary Jablonski
David Kuczenski,
Esq.

Town Administrator
Andrew D. Berns, MPA
Town Financial
Administrator
Emil C. Lopez, CPM

Town Attorney
Keith M. Poliakoff, J.D.

Assistant Town
Administrator/Town Clerk
Russell C. Muniz, MPA

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, persons needing special accommodation, a sign language interpreter or hearing impaired to participate in this proceeding should contact the Town Clerk at (954) 434-0008 for assistance no later than four days prior to the meeting.

- 1. Call to Order/Roll Call
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance

#### Resolutions

3. A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE FLORIDA RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (FRDAP) TO HELP FUND PARK DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE TOWN'S SOUTHWEST MEADOWS SANCTUARY PARK IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$200,000.00) WITH AN EQUAL TOWN MATCH; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR, AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO ENTER INTO ANY ALL AGREEMENTS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

#### 4. Adjournment

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES 286.0105, THE TOWN HEREBY ADVISES THE PUBLIC THAT IF A PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THIS COUNCIL WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT ITS MEETING OR HEARING, HE OR SHE WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND THAT FOR SUCH PURPOSE, THE AFFECTED PERSON MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDING IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE TOWN FOR THE INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE, NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW.

# This page intentionally left blank



Town of Southwest Ranches 13400 Griffin Road Southwest Ranches, FL 33330-2628

(954) 434-0008 Town Hall (954) 434-1490 Fax Town Council
Steve Breitkreuz, Mayor
Jim Allbritton, Vice Mayor
Bob Hartmann, Council Member
Gary Jablonski, Council Member
David Kuczenski, Esq. Council
Member

Andrew D. Berns, MPA, Town Administrator Keith M. Poliakoff, JD, Town Attorney Russell Muniz, MPA, Assistant Town Administrator/Town Clerk Emil C. Lopez, CPM, Town Financial Administrator

#### **COUNCIL MEMORANDUM**

**TO:** Honorable Mayor Breitkreuz and Town Council

**VIA:** Andrew Berns, Town Administrator

FROM: Emily Aceti, Community Services Manager

**DATE:** 8/24/2023

**SUBJECT:** Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program (FRDAP) Grant –

Southwest Meadows Sanctuary Park

#### Recommendation

Town Council consideration for a motion to approve the resolution.

# **Strategic Priorities**

A. Sound Governance

B. Enhanced Resource Management

E. Cultivate a Vibrant Community

# <u>Background</u>

The Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program is a competitive program, which provides grants to local governmental entities for acquisition and development of land for public outdoor recreation use or to construct recreational trails. The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Office of Financial Services administers FRDAP.

The Town purchased the Southwest Meadows Sanctuary Park with grant funds from Broward County and Florida Communities Trust. The Town has grant requirements to develop the Southwest Meadows Sanctuary Park. This grant will afford the Town the opportunity to begin developing the park and satisfy existing grant commitments.

The Town is currently utilizing ARPA funds to design and construct elements of the park. If awarded, this FRDAP grant will additionally fund the development of the restroom facilities,

picnic pavilion, passive multipurpose sport fields, trails, ADA access, and parking facilities.

# Fiscal Impact/Analysis

If awarded, a budget amendment will be required. The Town's match will be met with ARPA funding.

## **Staff Contact:**

Emily Aceti, Community Services Manager December Lauretano-Haines, Parks, Recreation and Open Space Manager

## **ATTACHMENTS:**

Description Upload Date Type

FRDAP Resolution - TA Approved 8/18/2023 Resolution

#### **RESOLUTION NO.**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, **AUTHORIZING** THE ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE FLORIDA RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (FRDAP) TO HELP FUND PARK DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE TOWN'S SOUTHWEST MEADOWS SANCTUARY PARK IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$200,000.00) WITH AN EQUAL TOWN MATCH; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR, AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO ENTER INTO ANY ALL AGREEMENTS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, The Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program (FRDAP) is a competitive program which provides grants to local governmental entities for acquisition and development of land for public outdoor recreation use or to construct recreational trails; and

**WHEREAS**, eligible requests include development of recreation amenities in parks; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town purchased the Southwest Meadows Sanctuary Park with grant funds from Broward County and Florida Communities Trust and has grant requirements to develop the park; and

**WHEREAS,** development of park amenities within the Southwest Meadows Sanctuary Park is identified in the Town's Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town desires to submit a grant application to offset the Town's cost to develop the restroom, picnic pavilion, multi-purpose sport fields, ADA access, trails and parking; and

**WHEREAS,** it has been determined to be in the best interest of the public to seek these grant funds.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

**Section 1:** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2:</u> The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches does hereby authorize the submission of the grant application to the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program to assist in the development of the Southwest Meadows Sanctuary Park.

**Section 3:** The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches does hereby authorize its Town Administrator to transmit the applicable grant application, to attend all necessary meetings, and to coordinate with the Town Attorney the execution of final grant agreements, if any, between the parties.

**Section 4.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2023 on a motion by and seconded by \_\_\_\_\_\_ Breitkreuz Ayes Allbritton Nays Absent Hartmann Jablonski Abstaining Kuczenski Steve Breitkreuz, Mayor Attest: Russell Muñiz, Assistant Town Administrator/Town Clerk Approved as to Form and Correctness:

1001.2382.01

Keith Poliakoff, Town Attorney